

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 10520 of 2024**

=====

HIRALAL LAXMANBHAI BHAVSAR

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR. KISHAN H DAIYA(6929) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR BHARGAV PANDYA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI**Date : 13/06/2024****ORAL ORDER**

1. Draft amendment is allowed. Necessary amendment be carried out forthwith.

2. Heard learned advocate Mr. Zubin Bharda with learned advocate Mr. Kishan Daiya for the petitioner. Mr. Bharda states for the same FIR the persons having graver role i.e. accused Nos.1 and 3 preferred Criminal Misc. Application No. 760 of 2023 before this Court. The Co-ordinate Bench of this Court by giving reasons vide order dated 12.01.2023 issued rule in the aforesaid petition and granted protection to the co-accused. Mr. Bharda also submits that the present petitioner not being the beneficiary of the bill and the applicant also requires to be protected as the charge sheet is filed.

3. In view of that considering the fact that accused Nos. 1 & 3 are already protected by the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court vide order dated 12.01.2023. Hence, **Rule** returnable on **18.06.2024**. Learned APP waives service of notice of rule on behalf of respondent-State.

3.1 In the meantime, there shall be ad-interim relief in terms of Para-9(C).

To be heard with Criminal Misc. Application No. 760 of 2023.

Direct service is permitted.

(NIRZAR S. DESAI,J)

SALIM/