

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 10520 of 2024****With
CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 1 of 2024
In R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 10520 of 2024****With
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 760 of 2023****With
CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 1 of 2023
In R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 760 of 2023**

=====

HIRALAL LAXMANBHAI BHAVSAR**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.**

=====

Appearance:**MR. KISHAN H DAIYA(6929) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****DS AFF.NOT FILED (R) for the Respondent(s) No. 2****MR. K. M. ANTANI, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE P. M. RAVAL**Date : 10/08/2026****ORAL ORDER****CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY)****NO. 1 of 2024****In R/CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION NO. 10520 of 2024**

1. Rule. Learned advocate for the respective respondents waive service.

2. The present Criminal Misc. Application has been filed by the son of original respondent No.2 namely Kanubhai Chhotabhai Patel in Criminal Misc. Application No.10520 of 2024, who has expired on 14.11.2020. Thus, prayed to join as respondent in the main matter.

3. The advocate Mr. Kishan H. Dahiya for the respondent has also no objection, if the Application is allowed.

4. In view of above, the son of deceased respondent No.2 is permitted to be joined as party, as prayed for. Parties are directed to carry out necessary amendment, accordingly.

5. The present Criminal Misc. Application is allowed to the aforesaid extent. Rule is made absolute accordingly.

CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY)

NO. 1 of 2023

In R/CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION NO. 760 of 2023

1. Rule. Learned advocate for the respective respondents waive service.

2. The present Criminal Misc. Application has been filed by the son of original respondent No.2 namely Kanubhai Chhotabhai Patel in Criminal Misc. Application No.760 of 2023, who has expired on 14.11.2020.Thus, prayed to join as respondent in the main matter.

3. The advocate Mr. Hemang Parikh for the respondent has also no objection, if the Application is allowed.

4. In view of above, the son of deceased respondent No.2 is permitted to be joined as party, as prayed for. Parties are directed to carry out necessary amendment, accordingly.

5. The present Criminal Misc. Application is allowed to the aforesaid extent. Rule is made absolute accordingly.

**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING &
SET ASIDE FIR/ORDER) NO. 10520 of 2024**

**WITH
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 760 of 2023**

Stand over to 16.12.2026.

NITIN MAKWANA

(P. M. RAVAL, J)